risk arises from the fluctuation in exchange rates.

3. 財務風險管理
3.1 財務風險因素

本集團的活動令其面臨各種財務風險：市
場風險（包括外匯風險及利率風險）、信貸
風險及流動資金風險。本集團的整體風險
管理計劃專注於金融市場的不可預測性並
致力於盡量減低其對本集團財務表現的潛
在不利影響。本集團定期監測其風險，且
目前並未使用任何衍生金融工具以對沖任
何該等金融風險。

(a) 市場風險
(i) 外匯風險

外匯風險主要來自以各集團實體
的功能貨幣以外的貨幣計值的已
確認資產及負債。本集團通過盡
量減少非功能貨幣交易來管理其
外匯風險。

本集團主要在中國經營，大部分
交易乃以人民幣結算。本集團主
要在中國經營，大部分交易乃以
人民幣結算。中國內地附屬公司
的功能貨幣為人民幣，而本公司
及其中國內地以外附屬公司的功
能貨幣為港元及美元（「美元」）。
位於中國內地及中國內地以外的
實體均有資產及負債，如於銀行
現金、受限制現金及初始期限為
三個月以上的定期存款（以美元
及港元計值）。外匯風險因匯率
波動而產生。

141衛龍美味全球控股有限公司
2023 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 合併財務報表附註
31 December 2023 2023年12月31日

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

The Group has continued to closely track and

manage its exposure to fluctuation in foreign

exchange rates confronted by the majority of the

Group’s deposits denominated in foreign currencies

during the reporting period.

The Group is primarily exposed to changes in USD/

RMB exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss

to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from

USD denominated financial instruments.

31 December

12月31日

2023 2022

2023年 2022年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Impact on post tax profit 對稅後利潤的影響

USD/RMB exchange rate – weaken 5% 美元╱人民幣匯率－貶值5% (4,573) (698)

USD/RMB exchange rate – strengthen 5% 美元╱人民幣匯率－升值5% 4,573 698

3. 財務風險管理（續）
3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）
(i) 外匯風險（續）

於報告期間，本集團已持續密切
追蹤及管理本集團大部分以外幣
計值的存款所面臨的外匯匯率波
動風險。

本集團主要面臨美元╱人民幣匯
率的變動。損益對匯率變動的敏
感度主要來自以美元計值的金融
工具。

142 WEILONG Delicious Global Holdings Ltd
Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 合併財務報表附註
31 December 2023 2023年12月31日

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are

substantially independent from changes in market

interest rate. Borrowings carried at floating rates

expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk,

which is partially offset by cash held at variable

rates, whereas borrowings carried at fixed rates

expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

None of the Group’s borrowings are at variable rate

at the end of the reporting period. An analysis by

maturity is provided in Note 29.

As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, if the interest

rates of borrowing, cash and cash equivalents

restricted cash and term deposits with initial term

over three months had been increased/decreased

by 50 basis points with all other variables held

constant, the change of the post-tax profit would

be disclosed as follows:

31 December

12月31日

2023 2022

2023年 2022年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Net profit increase/(decrease) 淨利潤增加╱（減少）
increase in interest rate 利率增加 16,911 15,378

decrease in interest rate 利率減少 (16,911) (15,378)

The majority of the Group’s borrowings carried at

fixed rates is either close to current market rates or

repayable within one year and hence the group is

not subject to any significant fair value interest rate

risk.

3. 財務風險管理（續）
3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）
(ii) 利率風險

本集團的收入及經營現金流量基
本上不受市場利率變動影響。浮
息借款使本集團面臨現金流量利
率風險，該風險部分被以可變利
率持有的現金所抵消，而定息借
款使本集團面臨公允價值利率風
險。

於報告期末，本集團概無借款採
用浮動利率。附註29載列到期
日分析。

於2023年及2022年12月31日，
倘借款、現金及現金等價物、受
限制現金以及初始期限為三個月
以上的定期存款利率增加╱減少
50個基點，且所有其他變量均
保持不變，則稅後利潤的變動將
披露如下：

本集團大部分定息借款與當前市
場利率相若或須於一年內償還，
因此集團並無面臨任何重大公允
價值利率風險。

143衛龍美味全球控股有限公司
2023 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 合併財務報表附註